Condensed	Consolidated	Interim	Financial	Statements	as	a	result	of	pension	obligations.	No	actuarial	adjustment	to	the	financial	cost	of
the pension plan (consisting in the contribution payable by the Group to the Fund in accordance with its statutory rules) was required at
30 june 2010, nor in the former quarters.

Tier One ratio (Basel II ratio) – At 30 June 2010, the Group had a Tier One ratio (Basel II ratio) of 22.12%. (30 June 2009 : 23.53%; 31
December 2009 : 26.1%).

Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flow (restatement) - During the 2nd quarter 2009, the Group acquired for the 1st
time a portfolio of treasury bills for a total amount of CHF 667,997,996. As at 30 June 2009, the purchase of treasury bills was considered
as	“cash	flow	used	in	investing	activities”.	A	reassessment	of	the	adherence	of	this	presentation	with	existing	Group	accounting	policies
during	the	3rd	quarter	2009	identified	that	treasury	bills	should	have	been	considered	as	“cash	and	cash	equivalents”	(error	in	presentation
of	elements	of	financial	statements).	As	at	30	June	2010,	a	restatement	of	comparative	amounts	for	the	period	ended	30	June	2009	was
required	in	the	statement	of	cash	flow.

The effect is summarized as follows:

Effect on statement of cash flow As previously stated Restatement As restated

Purchase of treasury bills (667,997,996) 667,997,996 -
Net cash used in investing activities (767,687,002) 667,997,996 (99,689,006)

Movements in cash and cash equivalents
Balance at beginning of year 1,056,184,343 - 1,056,184,343
Increase/(Decrease)  (499,429,816) 667,997,996 168,568,180

Balance at 30 June 2009 556,754,527 667,997,996 1,224,752,523

15All amounts in Swiss Francs